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Detailed Site Plan (DSP-07031-05) – Melford POD 6
Dear Jill:
On behalf of St. John Properties, Inc., we are respectfully requesting your support for
approval of a revision to Detailed Site Plan 07031-04 (the “DSP”) which was adopted by the
Planning Board on November 5, 2020 (PGCPB No. 2020-157). The purpose of this request is to
replace two single story flex/office buildings (25,840 sq ft each) and one multi-story office
building (42,000 square feet) with two flex/R&D buildings (37,560 and 19,920 square feet
respectively). The resulting development represents an overall reduction of approved/built
square footage for Pod 6 from 372,889 square feet to approximately 338,849 square feet.
For purposes of background, it should be noted that the subject property is located on the
north side of US 50 and southeast of the intersection of Melford Boulevard and Tesla Drive. The
property represents a portion of the overall mixed-use project known as Melford. The subject site
has approximately 1,280 linear feet of frontage on US 50/US 301 and is served by the internal
street system within the Melford development. The site is roughly rectangular in shape and
consists of 38 acres of land. The site was previously graded and contains little to no woodland.
The approved detailed site plan for Pod 6 includes research and development space (i.e. flex
space), office, rehabilitation facility, and stormwater management on the site, on six separate
lots. Lot 3, is an existing Prince George’s County public office use (911 Call Center).
ELECTION TO UTILIZE PRIOR M-X-T ZONING PROCEDURES (Section 27-1704 (b))
On April 1, 2022, the approved Countywide Sectional Map Amendment (“CMA”) and
the updated Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance (“New Zoning Ordinance”) became
effective and rezoned the entire Melford project to the newly created TAC-E Zone (Town
Activity Center-Edge). Notwithstanding, the Applicant elects to amend DSP-07031 utilizing the
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applicable provisions of the prior zoning ordinance pursuant to Section 27-1704(b) which states
in pertinent part:
Section 27-1704. Projects Which Received Development or Permit
Approval Prior to the Effective Date of this Ordinance
(b)
Until and unless the period of time under which the
development approval or permit remains valid expires, the project may
proceed to the next steps in the approval process (including any
subdivision steps that may be necessary) and continue to be reviewed and
decided under the Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Regulations under
which it was approved.
DSP-07031-04 was approved by the Planning Board on November 5, 2020 and is valid
until November 5, 2023. Further, the underlying CSP-06002-01 is valid until April 1, 2042.
Since these underlying approvals are currently valid, the Applicant can proceed with applications
utilizing the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance that existed prior to April 1, 2022, (per Section
27-1704(b) of the New Zoning Ordinance). DSP-07031-05 is being filed in accordance with the
appropriate provisions of the Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance and the M-X-T Zone
that existed prior to April 1, 2022. As such, the applicant respectfully requests that the PreApplication Conference be waived in this instance.
A. Description of the Proposed Revisions:
The subject detailed site plan amendment requests development changes to two (2) lots
located in Pod 6 of the existing Melford development in Bowie, MD. The two lots which are the
subject of this DSP are Lot 1 and Lot 7. Both lots are located directly south of the existing
Melford Boulevard, north of existing Howerton Drive and east of existing Tesla Drive. Lot 1 and
Lot 7 are separated by existing Lot 3, which is the current site of a Prince George’s County 911
Call Center.
Multiple site changes to the approved detailed site plan are being requested due to recent
development approval changes in Pod 6 and other relevant market trends. Lot 1was previously
approved with a 42,000 GSF (3 story) Office Building and a 25,840 GSF (1 story) Office
Building which is being replaced with a 37,560 GSF (1-story) flex building. The area comprising
Lot 7 was previously approved with a 25,840 GSF (1 story) office building which is being
replaced with a 19,920 GSF (1 story) flex building. The parking facilities for both Lot 1 and 7
have been adjusted to accommodate the new proposed buildings. The westernmost entrance to
Lot 1 along Melford Boulevard has been curbed off to allow space for a 16’x16’ pavilion. Minor
grading, storm drain, water, sewer, lighting and landscaping adjustments have been made to
accommodate the new layout. The proposed layout for Lot 1 and Lot 7 is below:
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The architectural elevations for the 2 newly proposed buildings reflect a height of
approximately 19 feet. Each proposed flex building will be constructed largely of masonry
materials and utilizes a simple rectangular shape that includes multiple entrances regularly
placed along the front elevations. The rear elevation of each building is lined with loading doors
placed approximately four feet above grade, raised entrances with stairs and double pane
windows. The proposed buildings are similar to other flex/R&D buildings that have been
constructed in Pod 6.
The proposed DSP revisions also includes necessary changes to the parking layout and
vehicular circulation patterns to accommodate the two proposed buildings. Similarly, the request
also includes revisions to the approved landscape plan for Pod 6. The Applicant also proposes
building mounted signage that is consistent with what has previously been erected on existing
buildings within Pod 6 at Melford. Specifications for all proposed signage is shown on Sheet
SD-3 of the DSP plan set.
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Development Data Summary - The following information relates to the subject DSP for the
entirety of Pod 6 within Melford:

Zone
Use(s)
Acreage (Gross)
Building Square Feet (GSF)
Parking Spaces
Standard Spaces
Compact Spaces
Total spaces
Loading Spaces (12 ft. x 33 ft.)
Residential Units
Variance
B.

EXISTING

PROPOSED

TAC-E (M-X-T)

TAC-E(M-X-T)

Flex/R&D,
Institutional
38.88
372,889
-1,183
0
1,183
38
N/A
No

Flex/R&D, Institutional
38.88
338,849
-1,124
0
1,124
62
N/A
No

Conformance to Zoning Ordinance
Section 27-281: - Purposes of Detailed Site Plans:
(b)

General DSP Purposes:
(1)

The general purposes of Detailed Site Plans are:

(A) To provide for development in accordance with the principles for the orderly,
planned, efficient and economical development contained in the General
Plan, Master Plan, or other approved plan;
RESPONSE: The subject property will be developed in accordance with the relevant land
use policy recommendations contained in the 2035 General Plan and 2022 BowieMitchellville & Vicinity Master Plan (2022 Master Plan). Specifically, the overall Melford
project is designated to be part of the Bowie local “town center” designation. It should be
noted that the 2035 General Plan created many new “center” designations (including the
concept of local “town centers”). According to the approved 2035 General Plan, the site is
located within an Employment Center, and is designated as a “Local Town Center” as shown
on the Growth Policy Map. The mix of uses proposed in the approved CSP and PPS are
consistent with the vision, policies and strategies of the 2035 General Plan. Specifically,
page 108 of the approved 2035 General Plan explains the Local Town Centers concept as
follows:
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Town Centers (Local)
• Bowie
• Brandywine
• Konterra
• Landover Gateway
• Westphalia Center

New Housing Mix
Low-rise apartments
and condos,
townhomes, and small,
single-family lots.

A range of auto-accessible centers that anchor
larger areas of suburban subdivisions. Overall the
centers are less dense and intense than other
center types and may be larger than a half mile in
size due to their auto orientation. The centers
typically have a walkable “core” or town center.
Often the mix of uses is horizontal across the
centers rather than vertical within individual
buildings. While master plans may call for future
heavy or light rail extensions or bus rapid transit,
no transit alternatives have been approved for
construction.
Town Centers such as Brandywine, Konterra, and
Westphalia are currently under construction and
have received significant public and private
investment for infrastructure improvements.
These centers are envisioned to develop per the
guidelines of Plan 2035 to help fulfill countywide
goals.
Average Housing
Density for New
Development
10-60 Dwelling
Units/Acre

FAR for New
Commercial
Development
1-2.5

Transportation
Characteristics
Largely automobileoriented with access
from arterial highways.
Limited bus service
along with on-demand
bus service.

As noted above, the 2035 General Plan intends that Local Town Centers offer a range of
auto-accessible centers that anchor larger areas of suburban subdivisions. Overall, the local
centers are less dense and intense than other center types (in the 2035 General Plan) and
may be larger than half mile in size due to their auto orientation. Further, the 2022 Master
Plan recommends a “Mixed Use” designation for the entire Melford project. Said land use
category is defined as follows:
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The development proposed in this application represents an appropriate addition of
employment uses to the overall mix of uses within the Melford project. As such, the
proposed development in this DSP is consistent with the recommendations of the 2035
General Plan and 2022 Master Plan.
(B) To help fulfill the purposes of the zone in which the land is located;
The purposes of the M-X-T Zone are found in Section 27-542 and include the
following:
(a) The purposes of the M-X-T Zone are:
(1) To promote the orderly development and redevelopment of land in the
vicinity of major interchanges, major intersections, major transit stops, and
designated General Plan Centers so that these areas will enhance the
economic status of the County and provide an expanding source of desirable
employment and living opportunities for its citizens;
RESPONSE:
Melford is geographically located at the site of a major
interchange of two highways (i.e. US 50 and MD3/US 301. As previously
discussed in this statement of justification, the site is also located within the
boundaries of a local center as designated by the 2035 General Pan and the 2022
Master Plan.
(2) To implement recommendations in the approved General Plan, Master
Plans, and Sector Plans, by creating compact, mixed-use, walkable
communities enhanced by a mix of residential, commercial, recreational,
open space, employment, and institutional uses;
RESPONSE: The subject property will be developed in accordance with the
relevant land use policy recommendations contained in the 2035 General Plan
and 2022 Master Plan as described in this statement of justification.
(3) To conserve the value of land and buildings by maximizing the public and
private development potential inherent in the location of the zone, which
might otherwise become scattered throughout and outside the County, to its
detriment;
RESPONSE: The development proposed in this DSP will ultimately lead to
the enhancement of the value of surrounding land and buildings by unlocking
the mixed-use potential of the overall Melford project. The additional
flex/R&D buildings proposed in this application will lead to future employment
opportunities for County residents (consistent with the approved CSP and PPS),
which in turn will be an important element of the vibrant mixed-use community
planned within the boundaries of Melford. If this development were not to
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move forward, the mix of uses planned for the overall project would likely
otherwise be spread inefficiently throughout other portions of the County.
(4) To promote the effective and optimum use of transit and reduce
automobile use by locating a mix of residential and non-residential uses in
proximity to one another and to transit facilities to facilitate walking, bicycle,
and transit use;
RESPONSE: Public transportation will eventually be in Melford upon further
development of Melford as contemplated in CSP-06002/01. The street system
in Melford has been designed to accommodate bus service. Further specifics
regarding the location and appearance of bus stops will be forthcoming in future
detailed site plans. As public and privately funded community improvements
continue to be implemented in accordance with the approved CSP and PPS, the
subject property will be become easily accessible to the surrounding
community. Further, the ultimate location of a diverse mix of uses within the
Melford Town Center (and the overall Melford project), will allow persons the
opportunity to work, shop and live within the same community (thus reducing
automobile usage and promoting walkable communities).
(5) To facilitate and encourage a twenty-four (24) hour environment to
ensure continuing functioning of the project after workday hours through a
maximum of activity, and the interaction between the uses and those who live,
work in, or visit the area;
RESPONSE: The proposed flex/R&D buildings will support the eventual
creation of a larger and vibrant mixed-use community (as further described
through future detailed site plan applications).
(6) To encourage an appropriate horizontal and vertical mix of land uses
which blend together harmoniously;
RESPONSE: The proposed flex/R&D buildings will support the eventual
creation of a vibrant mixed-use community (as further described through future
detailed site plan applications). The future mix of uses will be represented in a
mix of vertical and horizontal structures given the finite land area of Melford.
(7) To create dynamic, functional relationships among individual uses within
a distinctive visual character and identity;
RESPONSE: The proposed flex/R&D buildings will support the eventual
creation of a vibrant mixed-use community (as further described through future
detailed site plan applications). Future development applications will reflect
and emphasize the maximum relationships between individual uses to create a
distinctive visual character and identity.
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(8) To promote optimum land planning with greater efficiency through the
use of economies of scale, savings in energy, innovative stormwater
management techniques, and provision of public facilities and infrastructure
beyond the scope of single-purpose projects;
RESPONSE: Stormwater management policies and other smart growth
principles are incorporated into the site’s development. A Stormwater
Management (SWM) Concept Plan for the proposed development has been
submitted, reviewed and approved.
(9) To permit a flexible response to the market and promote economic vitality
and investment; and
RESPONSE: The approval and construction of the flex/R&D buildings
proposed in this DSP will ultimately allow Melford to develop in a manner that
will permit a flexible response to market conditions. The creation of an
appropriate employment population within Melford will encourage the
development of new and complimentary retail opportunities that otherwise
would not come without an appropriate on-site population to service. Similarly,
new retail uses will help bolster existing and future employment opportunities
within the overall Melford project.
(10)
To allow freedom of architectural design in order to provide an
opportunity and incentive to the developer to achieve excellence in physical,
social, and economic planning.
RESPONSE: The instant DSP proposes development that responds to existing
site conditions (i.e. topography, environmental conditions). The architectural
design of the 2 new flex/R&D buildings are wholly consistent with other
structures that have been constructed within Pod 6 of Melford.
(C) To provide for development in accordance with the site design guidelines
established in this Division; and
RESPONSE: The proposed development is designed in accordance with site design
guidelines in this Division. The “general” site design guidelines are found in Section 27283 and require the following:
(a)

The Detailed Site Plan shall be designed in accordance with the same
guidelines as required for a Conceptual Site Plan (Section 27-274).

(b)

The guidelines shall only be used in keeping with the character and
purpose of the proposed type of development, and the specific zone in
which it is to be located.
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(c)

These guidelines may be modified in accordance with Section 27-286.

RESPONSE: The subject DSP has been developed in accordance with the Conceptual
Site Plan design guidelines contained in Section 27-274 that pertain to the following
relevant design elements:
(1)

General
(A) The Plan should promote the purposes of the Conceptual Site Plan.

RESPONSE: The proposed flex/R&D buildings in this DSP are consistent with the
design approved in CSP-00002/01 for a mixed-use community. The location of the
proposed development was identified as a an office/research &
development/institutional area in both the CSP and the PPS. Moreover, the PPS
approved a lot and parcel layout that is overwhelmingly similar to the layout proposed
in this DSP.
(2)

Parking, loading, and circulation.
(A) Surface parking lots should be located and designed to provide safe and
efficient vehicular and pedestrian circulation within the site, while
minimizing the visual impact of cars. Parking spaces should be located
to provide convenient access to major destination points on the site. As
a means of achieving these objectives, the following guidelines should
be observed:
(i)

Parking lots should generally be provided to the rear or sides of
structures;
(ii) Parking spaces should be located as near as possible to the uses
they serve;
(iii) Parking aisles should be oriented to minimize the number of
parking lanes crossed by pedestrians;
(iv) Large, uninterrupted expanses of pavement should be avoided or
substantially mitigated by the location of green space and plant
materials within the parking lot, in accordance with the Landscape
Manual, particularly in parking areas serving townhouses; and
(v) Special areas for van pool, car pool, and visitor parking should be
located with convenient pedestrian access to buildings.
RESPONSE: The surface parking lots proposed in this DSP have been designed
to conform to the above standards.
(B) Loading areas should be visually unobtrusive and located to minimize
conflicts with vehicles or pedestrians. To fulfill this goal, the following
guidelines should be observed:
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(i)
(ii)

Loading docks should be oriented toward service roads and away
from major streets or public view; and
Loading areas should be clearly marked and should be separated
from parking areas to the extent possible.

RESPONSE: The loading spaces proposed are visually unobtrusive, and are
largely oriented away from the main spine road of Melford Boulevard.
(C) Vehicular and pedestrian circulation on a site should be safe, efficient,
and convenient for both pedestrians and drivers. To fulfill this goal, the
following guidelines should be observed:
(i)

(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(v)
(vi)

(viii)
(ix)
(x)
(xi)

The location, number and design of driveway entrances to the site
should minimize conflict with off-site traffic, should provide a safe
transition into the parking lot, and should provide adequate
acceleration and deceleration lanes, if necessary;
Entrance drives should provide adequate space for queuing;
Circulation patterns should be designed so that vehicular traffic
may flow freely through the parking lot without encouraging
higher speeds than can be safely accommodated;
Parking areas should be designed to discourage their use as
through-access drives;
Internal signs such as directional arrows, lane markings, and
other roadway commands should be used to facilitate safe driving
through the parking lot;
Drive-through establishments should be designed with adequate
space for queuing lanes that do not conflict with circulation traffic
patterns or pedestrian access;
(vii) Parcel pick-up areas should be coordinated with other onsite traffic flows;
Pedestrian access should be provided into the site and through
parking lots to the major destinations on the site;
Pedestrian and vehicular circulation routes should generally be
separated and clearly marked;
Crosswalks for pedestrians that span vehicular lanes should be
identified by the use of signs, stripes on the pavement, change of
paving material, or similar techniques; and
Barrier-free pathways to accommodate the handicapped should be
provided.

RESPONSE: The proposed DSP includes streets and alleys that were evaluated at
the time of PPS and found to be safe and efficient. Pedestrian and vehicular
circulation routes will be separated with the use of sidewalks to avoid any conflicts
between vehicular and pedestrian movements. All crosswalks along pedestrian
sidewalks routes will be prominently identified/marked, and all ADA compliant curb
cuts will be installed to accommodate handicapped access requirements.
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(3)

Lighting.
(A) For uses permitting nighttime activities, adequate illumination should
be provided. Light fixtures should enhance the site's design character.
To fulfill this goal, the following guidelines should be observed:
(i)

If the development is used at night, the luminosity, orientation,
and location of exterior light fixtures should enhance user safety
and minimize vehicular/pedestrian conflicts;
(ii) Lighting should be used to illuminate important on-site elements
such as entrances, pedestrian pathways, public spaces, and
property addresses. Significant natural or built features may also
be illuminated if appropriate to the site;
(iii) The pattern of light pooling should be directed on-site;
(iv) Light fixtures fulfilling similar functions should provide a
consistent quality of light;
(v) Light fixtures should be durable and compatible with the scale,
architecture, and use of the site; and
(vi) If a variety of lighting fixtures is needed to serve different purposes
on a site, related fixtures should be selected. The design and
layout of the fixtures should provide visual continuity throughout
the site.
RESPONSE: The lighting proposed in this DSP meets all of the above
requirements.
(4)

Views.
(A) Site design techniques should be used to preserve, create, or emphasize
scenic views from public areas.

RESPONSE: The instant DSP proposes the addition of 2 flex/R&D buildings that
will be consistent with surrounding development in Pod 6, and will not impair or
impact any scenic views both to and from the Melford House.
(5)

Green area.
(A) On-site green area should be designed to complement other site activity
areas and should be appropriate in size, shape, location, and design to
fulfill its intended use. To fulfill this goal, the following guidelines
should be observed:
(i)

Green area should be easily accessible in order to maximize its
utility and to simplify its maintenance;
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(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(v)
(vi)
(vii)

Green area should link major site destinations such as buildings
and parking areas;
Green area should be well-defined and appropriately scaled to
meet its intended use;
Green area designed for the use and enjoyment of pedestrians
should be visible and accessible, and the location of seating should
be protected from excessive sun, shade, wind, and noise;
Green area should be designed to define space, provide screening
and privacy, and serve as a focal point;
Green area should incorporate significant on-site natural features
and woodland conservation requirements that enhance the
physical and visual character of the site; and
Green area should generally be accented by elements such as
landscaping, pools, fountains, street furniture, and decorative
paving.

RESPONSE: The instant DSP contains an appropriate amount of green area for
the 2 proposed flex/R&D buildings. Further, Lot 1 proposes a pavilion along its
frontage with Melford Boulevard.
(6)

Site and streetscape amenities.
(A) Site and streetscape amenities should contribute to an attractive,
coordinated development and should enhance the use and enjoyment of
the site. To fulfill this goal, the following guidelines should be observed:
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(v)
(vi)
(vii)

The design of light fixtures, benches, trash receptacles, bicycle
racks and other street furniture should be coordinated in order to
enhance the visual unity of the site;
The design of amenities should take into consideration the color,
pattern, texture, and scale of structures on the site, and when
known, structures on adjacent sites, and pedestrian areas;
Amenities should be clearly visible and accessible, and should not
obstruct pedestrian circulation;
Amenities should be functional and should be constructed of
durable, low maintenance materials;
Amenities should be protected from vehicular intrusion with
design elements that are integrated into the overall streetscape
design, such as landscaping, curbs, and bollards;
Amenities such as kiosks, planters, fountains, and public art
should be used as focal points on a site; and
Amenities should be included which accommodate the
handicapped and should be appropriately scaled for user comfort.

RESPONSE: The instant DSP proposes a pavilion along for Lot 1along its frontage
with Melford Boulevard.
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(7)

Grading.
(A) Grading should be performed to minimize disruption to existing
topography and other natural and cultural resources on the site and on
adjacent sites. To the extent practicable, grading should minimize
environmental impacts. To fulfill this goal, the following guidelines
should be observed:
(i)

Slopes and berms visible from streets and other public areas
should appear as naturalistic forms. Slope ratios and the length
of slopes should be varied if necessary to increase visual interest
and relate manmade landforms to the shape of the natural terrain;
(ii) Excessive grading of hilltops and slopes should be avoided where
there are reasonable alternatives that will preserve a site's natural
landforms;
(iii) Grading and other methods should be considered to buffer
incompatible land uses from each other;
(iv) Where steep slopes cannot be avoided, plant materials of varying
forms and densities should be arranged to soften the appearance
of the slope; and
(v) Drainage devices should be located and designed so as to minimize
the view from public areas.
RESPONSE: All grading will conform to regulations and the approved Stormwater
Management Plan. Excessive grading will be avoided through the proposed design
and all proposed drainage devices will be de designed to minimize views from public
areas to fullest extent practicable.
(8)

Service areas.
(A) Service areas should be accessible, but unobtrusive. To fulfill this goal,
the following guidelines should be observed:
(i)

Service areas should be located away from primary roads, when
possible;
(ii) Service areas should be located conveniently to all buildings
served;
(iii) Service areas should be effectively screened or enclosed with
materials compatible with the primary structure; and
(iv) Multiple building developments should be designed to form service
courtyards which are devoted to parking and loading uses and are
not visible from public view.
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RESPONSE: This DSP contains a landscape plan that reflects an appropriate
amount of planting to effectively screen service areas from Melford Boulevard.
Further, the building proposed on Lot 7 includes to appropriately sized screening
walls in the rear of the building.
(9)

Public spaces.
(A) A public space system should be provided to enhance a large-scale
commercial, mixed-use, or multifamily development. To fulfill this
goal, the following guidelines should be observed:
(i)

Buildings should be organized and designed to create public spaces
such as plazas, squares, courtyards, pedestrian malls, or other
defined spaces;
(ii) The scale, size, shape, and circulation patterns of the public spaces
should be designed to accommodate various activities;
(iii) Public spaces should generally incorporate sitting areas,
landscaping, access to the sun, and protection from the wind;
(iv) Public spaces should be readily accessible to potential users; and
(v) Pedestrian pathways should be provided to connect major uses and
public spaces within the development and should be scaled for
anticipated circulation.
RESPONSE: The instant DSP contains an pavilion to be constructed on Lot 1
along its frontage with Melford Boulevard.
(10) Architecture.
(A) When architectural considerations are referenced for review, the
Conceptual Site Plan should include a statement as to how the
architecture of the buildings will provide a variety of building forms,
with a unified, harmonious use of materials and styles.
(B) The guidelines shall only be used in keeping with the character and
purpose of the proposed type of development and the specific zone in
which it is to be located.
(C) These guidelines may be modified in accordance with Section 27-277.
RESPONSE: The instant DSP includes high quality architecture that is wholly
consistent with flex/R&D buildings constructed within Pod 6.
(B)

Specific DSP Purposes:
(1)

The specific purposes of Detailed Site Plans are:
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(A) To show the specific location and delineation of buildings and
structures, parking facilities, streets, green areas, and other physical
features and land uses proposed for the site;
(B) To show specific grading, planting, sediment control, tree preservation,
and storm water management features proposed for the site;
(C) To locate and describe the specific recreation facilities proposed,
architectural form of buildings, and street furniture (such as lamps,
signs, and benches) proposed for the site; and
(D) To describe any maintenance agreements, covenants, or construction
contract documents that are necessary to assure that the Plan is
implemented in accordance with the requirements of this Subtitle.
RESPONSE: The DSP and related plans show all the above information proposed for the
site.
(C)

Section 27-285 (b):

Required findings for Detailed Site Plans:

(1)
The Planning Board may approve a Detailed Site Plan if it finds that the plan
represents a reasonable alternative for satisfying the site design guidelines, without
requiring unreasonable costs and without detracting substantially from the utility of the
proposed development for its intended use. If it cannot make these findings, the
Planning Board may disapprove the Plan.
(2)
The Planning Board shall also find that the Detailed Site Plan is in general
conformance with the approved Conceptual Site Plan (if one was required).
(3)
The Planning Board may approve a Detailed Site Plan for Infrastructure if it
finds that the plan satisfies the site design guidelines as contained in Section 27-274,
prevents offsite property damage, and prevents environmental degradation to safeguard
the public's health, safety, welfare, and economic well-being for grading, reforestation,
woodland conservation, drainage, erosion, and pollution discharge.
RESPONSE: It is the Applicant’s belief that the proposed development represents a
reasonable alternative to satisfying all site design guidelines in view of the physical
development constraints represented on the Property. The proposal will allow the
Applicant to develop the site without requiring unreasonable costs and without detracting
from the utility of the proposed development, its intended purpose as a mixed-use center,
or the surrounding uses. The proposed development in this DSP is consistent with the
design principles approved in CSP-00002/01. The development proposed in this DSP also
satisfies the site design guidelines as contained in Section 27-274 (as explained in this
statement of justification), prevents offsite property damage, and prevents environmental
degradation to safeguard the public's health, safety, welfare, and economic well-being for
grading, reforestation, woodland conservation, drainage, erosion, and pollution discharge.
Further, the proposed detailed site plan is consistent with the increased density and
commercial FAR targeted for local town centers in the 2035 General Plan. The
development proposed in this DSP is consistent with the “mixed-use” land use
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recommendations set forth in the 2022 Master Plan. As such, it is certainly the most
reasonable alternative for the Planning Board to support the proposed DSP in light of its
conformance to the planning considerations and land use policy goals proposed for local
town centers in the 2035 General Plan and the 2022 Master Plan.
(D)

Section 27-546 - Site plans in M-X-T Zone:
(a)

A Conceptual Site Plan and a Detailed Site Plan shall be approved for all uses and
improvements, in accordance with Part 3, Division 9, of this Subtitle.

(b)

In addition to the information required by Part 3, Division 9, for Conceptual Site
Plans, the following information shall be included on Plans in the M-X-T Zone:
(1)

A general description of the pedestrian system proposed;

RESPONSE: The instant DSP includes the development of streets that were approved as
part of the PPS. All streets will have sidewalks on both sides of the right-of-way.
(2)

The proposed floor area ratio;

RESPONSE: The instant DSP includes an FAR of 0.09. The total FAR for the Melford
project per the approved CSP is 1.4.
(3)

The type and location of uses proposed, and the range of square footage
anticipated to be devoted to each;

RESPONSE: The instant DSP reflects the square footages of the 2 flex/R&D buildings
proposed in this DSP amendment.
(4)

A general description of any incentives to be used under the optional method of
development;

RESPONSE: This DSP is part of the approved CSP for the Melford. The CSP was
approved using the optional method of development for the MXT Zone as set forth in Section
27-545 of the Zoning Ordinance. As such Melford is entitled to an optional method FAR of
1.4 (.4 base FAR + 1.0 bonus FAR for including 20 or more residential units). The instant
DSP includes an FAR of 0.09.
(5)

Areas proposed for landscaping and screening;

RESPONSE: A Landscape Plan is included in the DSP plan set and is compliance with the
applicable requirements of the County’s Landscape Manual.
(6)

The proposed sequence of development; and
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RESPONSE: The development proposed in this DSP will be conducted in one phase.
(7)

The physical and functional relationship of the project uses and components.

RESPONSE: The instant DSP proposes two new flex/R&D buildings that will be wholly
compatible with the existing buildings and uses in Pod 6 within Melford.
(8)

Property placed in the M-X-T Zone by a Sectional Map Amendment shall
provide supporting evidence which shows whether the proposed development
will exceed the capacity of transportation facilities that are existing, are under
construction, for which one hundred percent (100%) of construction funds are
allocated within the adopted County Capital Improvement Program or within
the current State Consolidated Transportation Program, will be provided by the
applicant, or are incorporated in a specific public facilities financing and
implementation program.

RESPONSE: The instant DSP will be served by available and adequate public facilitates as
determined in the approved CSP and PPS. The overall Melford project has a significant
onsite road network that can accommodate existing and future traffic levels. Similarly, the
Applicant has completed significant offsite intersection improvements as part of past
entitlement applications to provide adequate capacity for future Melford traffic (pursuant to
the County’s approved Transportation Design Guidelines).
(c)

In addition to the information required by Part 3, Division 9, for Detailed Site Plans,
the following information shall be included on Plans in the M-X-T Zone:
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)

The proposed drainage system;
All improvements and uses proposed on the property;
The proposed floor area ratio of the project, and detailed description of any bonus
incentives to be used; and
Supporting evidence which shows that the proposed development will be
adequately served within a reasonable period of time with existing or programmed
public facilities shown in the adopted County Capital Improvement Program or
within the current State Consolidated Transportation Program, will be provided
by the applicant, or are incorporated in a specific public facilities financing and
implementation program, if more than six (6) years have elapsed since a finding
of adequacy was made at the time of rezoning through a Zoning Map
Amendment, Conceptual Site Plan approval, or preliminary plat approval,
whichever occurred last.

RESPONSE: The instant DSP reflects all of the required plan details (as appropriate)
noted above. Also, as previously stated herein, the traffic generated from the proposed
development will not exceed existing transportation facilities. The overall Melford
project has a significant onsite road network that can accommodate existing and future
traffic levels. Similarly, the Applicant has completed (or otherwise has agreed to install)
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significant offsite intersection improvements as part of past entitlement applications to
provide adequate capacity for future Melford traffic (pursuant to the County’s approved
Transportation Design Guidelines).
(d) In addition to the findings required for the Planning Board to approve either the
Conceptual or Detailed Site Plan (Part 3, Division 9), the Planning Board shall also
find that:
(1)

The proposed development is in conformance with the purposes and other
provisions of this Division;

RESPONSE: The Applicant has followed the general requirements and procedures contained
in Part 3 Division 9 (Site Plans) for submitting Detailed Site Plans and the proposal conforms
to the following purposes pursuant to Section 27-272 of the Zoning Ordinance (as explained
in earlier portions of this statement of justification):
1. To provide requirements for the preparation and approval of all
Conceptual and Detailed Site Plans;
2. To assure site plans help to fulfill the purposes of the zone in which
the land is located;
3. To provide simple, efficient procedures for the review and approval of
site plans;
4. To provide simple, straightforward explanations of the information that is to
appear on each plan.
(2)

For property placed in the M-X-T Zone through a Sectional Map Amendment
approved after October 1, 2006, the proposed development is in conformance
with the design guidelines or standards intended to implement the development
concept recommended by the Master Plan, Sector Plan, or Sectional Map
Amendment Zoning Change;

RESPONSE: The subject property was placed in the M-X-T Zone on February 7, 2006, via
the Bowie and Vicinity Master Plan and SMA. Thus, the above section does not apply to
this application.
(3)

The proposed development has an outward orientation which either is
physically and visually integrated with existing adjacent development or
catalyzes adjacent community improvement and rejuvenation;

RESPONSE: The proposed development is designed to be physically integrated with both
existing and future adjacent development in the area. The DSP is visually integrated with
existing and future uses through the use of connecting streets and pedestrian systems as
reflected on the DSP. Additionally, the approved CSP requires the construction of
pedestrian system from the main entrance boulevard (i.e. Melford Boulevard) to the adjacent
residential neighborhood to the west (located in the City of Bowie). This pedestrian
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connection will add a further element of an outward orientation to surrounding land
uses/development.
(4)

The proposed development is compatible with existing and proposed
development in the vicinity;

RESPONSE: The proposed development is anticipated by the 2035 General Plan, the
appropriate portions of the 2022 Master Plan and CSP-06002/01 and is therefore compatible
with the development concept and other design elements recommended for the area.
(5)

The mix of uses, arrangement and design of buildings and other improvements,
and provision of public amenities reflect a cohesive development capable of
sustaining an independent environment of continuing quality and stability;

RESPONSE: The proposed development in this DSP has been designed in anticipation of
additional uses and structures that will be developed in future phases of the project.
(6)

If the development is staged, each building phase is designed as a self-sufficient
entity, while allowing for effective integration of subsequent phases;

RESPONSE: The development shown in the instant DSP will be completed in one phase.
(7)

The pedestrian system is convenient and is comprehensively designed to
encourage pedestrian activity within the development;

RESPONSE: The overall Melford development plan (as reflected in approved CSP06002/01) includes sidewalks on both sides of the internal roads and several internal
trail/bicycle connections, in addition to a future Master Plan trail. The trail along the
Patuxent River corridor is shown as two connections from both the north and south ends of
the development. These connections are designed to meet the intent of the master plan
recommendations. The proposed road network in this detailed site plan will accommodate
relatively small block sizes and include sufficient crossing opportunities for pedestrians.
(8)

On the Detailed Site Plan, in areas of the development which are to be used for
pedestrian activities or as gathering places for people, adequate attention has
been paid to human scale, high quality urban design, and other amenities, such
as the types and textures of materials, landscaping and screening, street
furniture, and lighting (natural and artificial); and

RESPONSE: The instant DSP is for 2 flex/R&D building within the existing Pod 6 within
Melford. As stated previously, the proposed buildings architecture and size is wholly
compatible with existing development within Pod 6. Further, the Applicant is proposing a
pavilion on Lot 1 along its frontage with Melford Boulevard.
(9)

On a Conceptual Site Plan for property placed in the M-X-T Zone by a
Sectional Map Amendment, transportation facilities that are existing; that are
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under construction; or for which one hundred percent (100%) of construction
funds are allocated within the adopted County Capital Improvement Program,
or the current State Consolidated Transportation Program, will be provided by
the applicant, or are incorporated in an approved public facilities financing and
implementation program, will be adequate to carry anticipated traffic for the
proposed development. The finding by the Council of adequate transportation
facilities at the time of Conceptual Site Plan approval shall not prevent the
Planning Board from later amending this finding during its review of
subdivision plats.
RESPONSE: As previously stated herein, the overall Melford project has significant onsite
road networks that can accommodate existing and future traffic levels. Similarly, the Applicant
has completed (or otherwise has agreed to install) significant offsite intersection improvements
as part of past entitlement applications to provide adequate capacity for future Melford traffic
(pursuant to the County’s approved Transportation Design Guidelines).
(E)

Section 27-548 – Additional M-X-T Zone Regulations:
(a)

Maximum floor area ratio (FAR):
(1)
Without the use of the optional method of development -- 0.40 FAR; and
(2)
With the use of the optional method of development -- 8.00 FAR.

RESPONSE: This DSP is part of the approved CSP for the Melford. The CSP was
approved using the optional method of development for the MXT Zone as set forth in Section
27-545 of the Zoning Ordinance. The instant DSP proposes an FAR of 0.09. The total FAR
for the Melford project (including the development in this DSP) is 0.68. This is within the
FAR maximum of 1.4 set forth in the approved CSP.
(b)

The uses allowed in the M-X-T Zone may be located in more than one (1) building,
and on more than one (1) lot.

RESPONSE: The instant DSP includes 2 new flex/R&D buildings to be located on Lot 1
and Lot 7 within Pod 6 of Melford.
(c)

Except as provided for in this Division, the dimensions for the location, coverage,
and height of all improvements shown on an approved Detailed Site Plan shall
constitute the regulations for these improvements for a specific development in the
M-X-T Zone.

RESPONSE: The dimensions for coverage, height and location of all improvements are
reflected on the DSP plan sheets.
(d)

Landscaping, screening, and buffering of development in the M-X-T Zone shall be
provided pursuant to the provisions of the Landscape Manual. Additional buffering
and screening may be required to satisfy the purposes of the M-X-T Zone and to
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protect the character of the M-X-T Zone from adjoining or interior incompatible land
uses.
RESPONSE: All landscaping will be provided in accordance with relevant requirements in
the Landscape Manual.
(e)

In addition to those areas of a building included in the computation of gross floor
area (without the use of the optional method of development), the floor area of the
following improvements (using the optional method of development) shall be
included in computing the gross floor area of the building of which they are a part:
enclosed pedestrian spaces, theaters, and residential uses. Floor area ratios shall
exclude from gross floor area that area in a building or structure devoted to
vehicular parking and parking access areas (notwithstanding the provisions of
Section 27-107.01). The floor area ratio shall be applied to the entire property which
is the subject of the Conceptual Site Plan.

RESPONSE: instant DSP proposes an FAR of 0.09. The total maximum FAR for the
Melford project (including the development in this DSP) is 0.68. This is within the FAR
maximum of 1.4 set forth in the approved CSP.
(f)

Private structures may be located within the air space above, or in the ground below,
public rights-of-way.

RESPONSE: No structures that will infringe upon public rights of way.
(g)

Each lot shall have frontage on, and direct vehicular access to, a public street, except
lots for which private streets or other access rights-of-way have been authorized
pursuant to Subtitle 24 of this Code.

RESPONSE: All lots and parcels will have adequate street access as determined in the PPS.
(h)

Townhouses developed pursuant to…

RESPONSE: The instant DSP does not include any townhouses. Thus, this section does not
apply to the instant DSP.
(i) The maximum height of multifamily buildings shall be one hundred and ten (110)
feet. This height restriction shall not apply within any Transit District Overlay Zone,
designated General Plan Metropolitan or Regional Centers, or a Mixed-Use Planned
Community.
RESPONSE: The instant DSP does not propose any multifamily buildings. Thus, this
section does not apply to the instant DSP.
(j)

As noted in Section 27-544(b), which references property placed in the M-X-T Zone
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through a Sectional Map Amendment approved after October 1, 2006, and for which
a comprehensive land use planning study was conducted by Technical Staff prior to
initiation, regulations for Conceptual or Detailed Site Plans (such as, but not limited
to density, setbacks, buffers, screening, landscaping, height, recreational
requirements, ingress/egress, and internal circulation) should be based on the design
guidelines or standards intended to implement the development concept
recommended by the Master Plan, Sector Plan, or the Sectional Map Amendment
Zoning Change and any referenced exhibit of record for the property. This
regulation also applies to property readopted in the M-X-T Zone through a Sectional
Map Amendment approved after October 1, 2006 and for which a comprehensive
land use planning study was conducted by Technical Staff prior to initiation of a
concurrent Master Plan or Sector Plan (see Section 27-226(f)(3) of the Zoning
Ordinance).
RESPONSE: As previously discussed herein, the Property was rezoned to the M-X-T Zone
on February 7, 2006. Thus, this section does not apply to the instant DSP.
(F)

Section 27-586 – Limiting the review:
(a) In general, the required findings and site design guidelines and criteria are
intended to apply to the review of all Detailed Site Plans, as they reasonably relate to
the purposes of the zones and of this Division. However, a more limited review may
be imposed by other parts of this Subtitle or by another authority requiring the
review. In these cases, specific issues to be reviewed shall be stated. Only those
submittal requirements (Section 27-282) and site design guidelines (Section 27-283)
which apply to the issue shall be considered.
(b) An applicant may submit a Detailed Site Plan for Infrastructure in order to
proceed with limited site improvements. These improvements must include
infrastructure which is essential to the future development of the site, including
streets, utilities, or stormwater management facilities. Only those regulations,
submittal requirements, and site design guidelines which are applicable shall be
considered. The Planning Board may also consider the proposal in light of future
requirements, such that the plan cannot propose any improvements which would
hinder the achievement of the purposes of the zones, the purposes of this Division,
or any conditions of previous approvals in the future. The Planning Board shall also
consider any recommendations by the Department of Permitting, Inspections, and
Enforcement and the Prince George's Soil Conservation District.
RESPONSE: All applicable (and/or appropriate) site design guidelines have been
addressed in this statement of justification.
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(G)

Section 27-574 – Number of Spaces required in the M-X-T Zone.
(a) The number of parking spaces required in the M-X-T Zone and in a
Metro Planned Community are to be calculated by the applicant and submitted
for Planning Board approval at the time of Detailed Site Plan approval. Prior to
approval, the applicant shall submit the methodology, assumptions, and data
used in performing the calculations.
(b) The number of off-street parking spaces required for development in the
M-X-T Zone and in a Metro Planned Community shall be calculated using the
following procedures:
(1) Determine the number of parking spaces required for each use
proposed, based on the requirements of Section 27-568. These parking
spaces are to be considered as the greatest number of spaces which are
occupied in any one (1) hour and are to known as the peak parking
demand for each use. At less than this peak, the number of spaces being
occupied is assumed to be directly proportionate to the number occupied
during the peak (i.e., at eighty percent (80%) of the peak demand, eighty
percent (80%) of the peak parking demand spaces are being occupied).
(2) For each hour of the day the number of parking spaces to be
occupied by each use shall be calculated. These numbers are known as
the hourly fluctuation pattern. For each use, at least one (1) hour shall
represent the peak parking demand, and the remaining hours will
represent a percentage of the peak. There may be more than one (1)
hour at the peak level.
(3) The total number of parking spaces required for all uses proposed
in the M-X-T Zone and in a Metro Planned Community shall be the
greatest number of spaces in any one (1) hour for the combined total of
all uses proposed, based on the calculations in paragraphs (1) and (2),
above. This total is known as the base requirement.
(4)

The base requirement may be reduced in the following manner:
(A) Conservatively determine the number of trips which are
multipurpose. A multipurpose trip is one where a person parks his
car and uses a number of facilities (i.e.; an office, eating or
drinking establishment, and store) without moving the car. The
number of spaces required for a multi-purpose trip shall be the
greatest number of parking spaces required by Section 27-568 for
any one (1) use within the multipurpose trip. The base requirement
may be reduced by the number of parking spaces for the other uses
involved in the multipurpose trip.
(B) Determine the number of parking spaces which will not be
needed because of the provision of some form of mass transit, such
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as rapid rail, bus, forced carpool, van pool, and developer provided
services. The base requirement may be reduced by this number.
(5) In addition to the foregoing calculations, the Planning Board shall
take the following into consideration:
(A) The number of off-street parking spaces which are to be
held as exclusively reserved spaces for any period of time during
the day. These parking spaces may not be made available for
other uses during the time they are reserved; and
(B) The location of parking spaces relative to the uses they
serve. If the shared parking spaces are so remote that the walking
distance is unacceptable for some uses, the effectiveness of
shared parking will be reduced. The Planning Board may require
a number of parking spaces (in addition to the base requirement)
to be reserved for any specific use that is in need of spaces in the
immediate vicinity of that use.
RESPONSE: The number of spaces required under Section 27-568 is 775
total spaces. Please see attached memo from Lenhart Traffic Consultants
dated June 2, 2022 demonstrating how the development proposed in the
instant DSP provides a total of 1,060 spaces within Pod 6 (which is a
surplus of 285 spaces).
(c) Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 27-573(a), required off-street
parking spaces may be provided on a lot other than the lot on which the mixed
use development is located, provided:
(1) The other lot is used in accordance with the requirements of the
zone in which it is located; and
(2) The Planning Board determines that the other lot is convenient to
the mixed use development, taking into account the location of the lot,
the uses to be served, the safety of persons using it and any other
considerations.
RESPONSE: The attached memo from Lenhart Traffic Consultants dated
June 2, 2022 demonstrates how the development in the instant DSP
provides the minimum amount of parking spaces pursuant to Section 27574 of the Zoning Ordinance on-site. The proposed parking for Pod 6 is
explained as follows:
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H.

PREVIOUS APPROVALS

Since the original rezoning of Melford in 2006, two conceptual site plans (CSP-06002
and CSP-06002-01) five detailed site plans (DSP-07031 and DSP-07031-01 through 04), and
four preliminary plans (4-98076, 4-02093, 4-07055) have been approved which affect Pod 6.
The only preliminary plan that is relevant to this DSP is 4-07055. The applicable conditions of
PPS 4-07055 (PGCPB No. 08-86) are as follows:

RESPONSE: The instant DSP is accompanied by a TCP Type 2 Plan.

RESPONSE: The instant DSP in conformance with an approved Stormwater Management
Concept issued by the City of Bowie.
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RESPONSE: Condition 4 of PPS 4-07055 provided a trip cap of 874 AM and 1,272 PM trips
for Pods 5, 6, 7, and P2. Pod 5 was part of a subsequent Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-1006
with a new trip cap for the area including Pod 5 (as part of the Melford Town Center portion of
the overall Melford project). Therefore, the remainder of PPS 4-07055 (Pods 6, 7, and P2) retain
the $-07055 trip cap of 874 AM and 1,272 PM Trips. The parking and trip generation analysis
included with this DSP calculates that Pods 6, 7, and P2 will generate a total of 550 AM and 540
PM peak hour trips which will remain well within the trip cap.

RESPONSE: The above road improvements have been completed by the Applicant.
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RESPONSE: Pod 6 is largely developed, and the Applicant included low impact development
techniques that included 2 bioretention recharge areas providing water quality recharge for
impervious areas within Pod 6. The approved stormwater management plans for Pod 6 address
water quality, CPV, and 10-year controls for the entirety of Pod 6.

RESPONSE: The Applicant proposes the following green building techniques:
- Designed to LEED standards (strive for LEED Gold)
-Water efficient Landscaping
-Water Use Reduction fixtures
-Fundamental commissioning of the Buildings Energy System
-Optimize Energy Performance
-Fundamental Refrigerant Management
-Storage and Collection of Recyclables
-Waste Management
-Regional Materials
-Certified Wood
-Environmental Tobacco Smote (ETS) Control
-Outdoor Air Delivery Monitoring
-Low-Emitting Materials (Adhesives, Paints)
-Daylight and views
-Low Mercury Lighting

RESPONSE: The development in the instant DSP includes full cut-off optics for proposed
lighting.

RESPONSE: The development in the instant DSP is for commercial/employment space and
does not include residential uses.
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I.

CONCLUSION

In consideration of the foregoing statement of justification, the Applicant respectfully
requests approval of DSP-07031-05 for Pod 6 within Melford. Thank you in advance for your
consideration of this application. If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate
to contact me.
Thank you for your assistance with this matter.
Sincerely,

Robert J. Antonetti, Jr.
cc:

St. John Properties. Inc.

